UNOFFICIAL COPY

(UARORN

Doc#: 1301618072 Fee: $6%(?0
Michael D. Burstein Karen A. Yarbrough RHSP Fee:$10.
MUCH SHELIST Cook County Recorder of Deeds
91 North Wacker Drive Date: 01/16/2013 02:58 PM Pg:

Suite 1800

Chicago, llinois 60606.1615

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY, N
AND AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

PERMANEMT TAX INDEX NUMBER:
16-35-122-(25-0000
PROPERTY ADDRE(S;

3307 South Lawndale Avénue
Chicago, lllinois

This space reserved for Recorder s use only.

SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAWDOCUMENTS

This SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENS (this “Agreement”) is
dated as of May 31, 2012, and is executed by and among (i) DEAN .M. EBERHARDT,
TRUSTEE OF THE DEAN M. EBERHARDT TRUST (the “Boriower™), (i} MRC
POLYMERS, INC., an lllinois corporation (the “Commercial Borrower”)(1v) DEAN M.
EBERHARDT (“DME”; the Commercial Borrower and DME are each individualiy iefarred to in
this Agreement as a “Guarantor” and are collectively referred to in this Agrecpient as the
“Guarantors”™), and {(iv) FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., a national banking association {+ wether
with its successors and assigns, the “Lender™).

A. The Lender has previously loaned to the Borrower and DEAN M.,
EBERHARDT, TRUSTEE OF THE MARK D. EBERHARDT TRUST (the “MDE Trust”:
the Borrower and the MDE Trust are collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “Qriginal
Borrowers”) the principal amount of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE
THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($1.,495,000.00) (the “Mortgage Loan”), as evidenced
by that certain Promissory Note dated October 18, 2010 (as amended, restated, or replaced from
time to time, the “Mortgage Note™), Jointly and severally executed by the Original Borrowers



1301618072 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and made payable to the order of the Lender in the original principal amount of the Mortgage
Loan.

B. Pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in that certain Credit and Security
Agreement dated as of October 18, 2010, executed by and between the Commercial Borrower
and the Lender, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit and Security Agreement
and Waiver dated as of June 23, 2011, and that certain Second Amendment to Credit and
Security Agreement dated as of October 26, 2011 (as amended, the “Original Credit
Agreement™), the Lender agreed to loan to the Commercial Borrower the aggregate principal
amount of EIGHT MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND AND
00/100 BOLLARS ($8,772,000.00) (collectively, the “Commercial Loans”; the Mortgage
Loan and the £ommercial Loans are collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “Loans™),
which amount-ircindes a letter of credit facility in the maximum amount of ONE MILLION
AND 00/100 DOLTLARS ($1,000,000.00). The Commercial Loans are evidenced by:

(i) thaccertain Revolving Note dated October 18,2010 (as amended, restated,
or replaced from time to tirie) the “Original Revolving Note”), executed by the Commercial
Borrower and made payable to the-order of the Lender in the maximum principal amount of
FIVE MILLION AND 00/100 DOLI.ARS ($5,000,000.00):

(i) that certain Term Not£ | dated October 18, 2010 (as amended, restated, or
replaced from time to time, the “Origiral Torm Note 1”), executed by the Commercial

Borrower and made payable to the order of.the Lender in the original principal amount of
SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAMNY AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($772,000.00);

(i) that certain Term Note 2 dated Oclober 18, 2010 (as amended, restated, or
replaced from time to time, the “Original Term Note 27)._executed by the Commercial
Borrower and made payable to the order of the Lender in the originz! principal amount of FIVE
HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($500,000.04);and

(iv)  that certain Capex Note dated June 23, 2011 (as amended, restated. or
replaced from time to time, the “Original Capex Note 1”; the Originai Revolying Note, the
Original Term Note 1, the Original Term Note 2, and the Original Capex Note(] are collectively
referred to in this Agreement as the “Original Commercial Notes”; the Mortgage Mote and the
Original Commercial Notes are collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “INotes™),
executed by the Commercial Borrower and made payable to the order of the Lenderin the
maximum principal amount of TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS ($2,500,000.00). The Credit Agreement, the Original Commercial Notes, and the
other documents evidencing, securing, and guarantying the Commercial Loans, in their ortginal
form and as amended, restated, or replaced from time to time, are sometimes collectively
referred to in this Agreement as the “Original Commercial Loan Documents™).

C. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Reimbursement Agreement dated as of
October 18, 2010 {the “Reimbursement Agreement”; the Reimbursement Agreement and all
agreements, instruments, and documents exccuted in connection with or contemplated by the
Reimbursement  Agreement are collectively referred to in this Agreement as the
“Reimbursement Documents™), executed by and between the Commercial Borrower and the




1301618072 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender, the Lender agreed to issue to Amalgamated Bank of Chicago (the “Trustee”) an
Irtevocable Letter of Credit (No. RB1000000067) in the original face amount of FOUR
MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED
THIRTY-FIVE AND 44/100 DOLLARS ($4,344,435.44) (the “IRB Letter of Credit”) as
required by that certain Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2001, by and between the City of
Chicago (the “Issuer”) and the Trustee and that certain Loan Agreement dated as of October l,
2001, by and between the Issuer and the Commercial Borrower, under which the Issuer issued its
Variable Rate Demand Industrial Development Revenue Bonds (MRC Polymers, Inc. Project)
Series 2001 in the aggregate principal amount of SIX MILLION FIVE HUNDRED
THOUSANMD AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($6,500,000.00) and loaned to the Commercial
Borrowet ceitain proceeds of the sale of the Bonds.

D. 1he Notes and the Commercial Borrower’s obligations under the Reimbursement
Documents are secired by, among other things:

m thai-certain Revolving Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of
Rents and Leases and Fixtur¢ Filing dated as of October 18, 2010, jointly and severally executed
by the Original Borrowers to arid for-the benefit of the Lender and recorded with the Recorder of
Deeds in Cook County, Illinois (tie “Recorder’s Office™), on October 22, 2010, as Document
No. 1029533021 (as amended, restatéd. or replaced from time to time, the “Mortgage™), which
Morlgage encumbers the real property-ard. all improvements thereon legally described on
Exhibit “A” attached to this Agreement (the “Premises”);

(i) that certain Assignment of Kents and Leases dated as of October 18, 2010,
Jointly and severally executed by the Original Borrowzrs'tp and for the benefit of the Lender and
recorded with the Recorder’s Office on October 22, 2614,7as Document No. 1029533022 (as
amended, restated, or replaced from time to time, the “Assiznment of Rents”);

(i) that certain Environmental Indemnity Agrecrient dated as of October 18,
2010, jointly and severally executed by the Original Borrowers and {he’Gdarantors to and for the
benefit of the Lender (as amended, restated, or replaced from time to time, the “Indemnity

Agreement”);

(iv)  that certain Guaranty of Payment dated as of October 18, 2015, executed
by the Commercial Borrower to and for the benefit of the Lender (as amended, restated, or
replaced from time to time, the “MRC Guaranty™);

(v} that certain Continving Unconditional Limited Guaranty dated as of
October 18, 2010, executed by DME to and for the benefit of the Lender (as amended, restated,
or replaced from time to time, the “DME Guaranty”; the MRC Guaranty and the DME
Guaranty are each individually referred to in this Agreement as a “Guaranty” and are
collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “G uaranties™); and

(vi)  certain other loan documents (the Mortgage Note, the Mortgage, the
Assignment of Rents, the Indemnity Agreement, the Guaranties, and the other documents
evidencing, securing, and guarantying the Mortgage Loan, in their original form and as amended



1301618072 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

from time to time, are sometimes collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “Mortgage
Loan Documents”).

E. Pursuant to that certain Loan Assignment and Assumption Agreement, Limited
Release and Modification of Loan Documents dated as of June 23, 2011 (the “First
Modification™), executed by and among the Original Borrowers, the Guarantors, and the Lender,
and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on August 17, 2011, as Document No. 1122933132 (the
“First Modification”), the Borrower assumed the MDE Trust’s obligations under the Mortgage
Loan Documents, and the MDE Trust was released from its obligations under the Mortgage Loan
DocumentsZexcept as set forth in the First Modification).

F. “he Borrower desires that the Lender modify the Mortgage Loan Documents to
reduce the inteestrate to a fluctuating per annum rate of interest equal to the LIBOR Rate (as
defined in the Mortzaue Note) plus two and seventy-five one hundredths percent (2.75%).

G. Pursuant f>-that certain Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement
dated as of even date herewith executed by and between the Commercial Borrower and the
Lender (the “Amended and Restated Credit Agreement”), the Commercial Borrower and the
Lender have agreed to amend an{ restate in their entirety the Original Credit Agreement, the
Original Commercial Notes, and certair, nther Original Commercial Loan Documents to, among
other things, provide for a new capital ‘exrénditure facility in the amount of ONE MILLION
FIVE. HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00,106 DOLLARS ($1,500,000.00) (the “Capex Loan
27). which will be evidenced by a Capex Notc.2 gated of even date herewith (the “Capex Note
27) executed by the Commercial Borrower, made rayable to the order of the Lender in the
maximum principal amount of the Capex Loan 2, and-dic.on May 31, 2017.

H. It is a condition precedent to the I.ender’s 2greement modify the Mortgage Loan
Documents and to amend and restate the Original Credit Agrsement, the Original Commercial
Notes, and certain other Original Commercial Loan Documerss, that the Borrower, the
Commercial Borrower, and DME execute and deliver this Agreement 1o the Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth in the 2bove Recitals
(which are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii} the agreements by the
Lender to modify the Mortgage Loan Documents, as provided in this Agreement, ((3i}) the
covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, and (iv) for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt, adequacy, and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties
agree as follows:

1. RECITALS. The foregoing Recitals are made a part of this Agreement.
2. DEFINITIONS. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, any capitalized

word or phrase used in this Agreement has the definition ascribed to such word or phrase in the
Mortgage.

3. ALLONGE TO MORTGAGE, NOTE. Concurrently with the execution and
delivery of this Agreement, the Borrower must execute and deliver to the Lender an Allonge to

-4



1301618072 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Mortgage Note dated the date of this Agreement (the “Allonge”), which Allonge must be
satisfactory to the Lender and the Lender’s counsel in form, substance, and execution. The
Allonge will, among other things, reduce the interest rate set forth in the Mortgage Note to a
fluctuating per annum rate of interest equal to the LIBOR Rate (as defined in the Mortgage Note)
plus two and seventy-five one hundredths percent (2.75%), except as otherwise provided in the
Mortgage Note or the other Mortgage Loan Documents.

4. MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND
INDEMNITY AGREEMENT. Effective as of the date of this Agreement, each of the
Mortgage, the Assignment of Rents, and the Indemnity Agreement are amended as follows:

«1  Credit Agreement. The term “Credit Agreement’ is amended to mean the
Amended and Restated Credit Agreement.

4.2 Cemmercial Notes,

(1)  /The term “Revolving Note” is amended to mean that certain
Amended and Restated Xevolving Note dated even date herewith (as amended, restated,
or replaced from time to titne, the “Amended and Restated Revolving Note™), executed
by the Commercial Borrower and made payable to the Lender in the maximum principal
amount of SIX MILLION AN 40/100 DOLLARS ($6,000,000.00) and due on May
31,2013,

(b)  The term “Term Note 1" is amended to mean that certain Amended
and Restated Term Note 1 dated even date nerewvith (as amended, restated, or replaced
from time to time, the “Amended and Restaieq, Term Note 1”), executed by the
Commercial Borrower and made payable to the sider of the Lender in the original
principal amount of SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-T WO .THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS ($772,000.00) and due on October 18, 2013,

(c)  The term “Term Note 2" is amended to méen tnat certain Amended
and Restated Term Note 2 dated even date herewith (as amended, sestated, or replaced
from time to time, the “Amended and Restated Term Note 2”), exccuted by the
Commercial Borrower and made payable to the order of the Lender 17 e original
principal amount of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DGLLARS
($500,000.00) and due on October 18, 2015,

(d)  The term “Capex Note” is amended to mean that certain Amended
and Restated Capex Note | dated even date herewith (as amended, restated, or replaced
from time to time, the “Amended and Restated Capex Note 1”), executed by the
Commercial Borrower and made payable to the order of the Lender in the maximum
principal amount of TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS ($2,500,000.00), and due on May 31, 2017.

(¢} The term “Commercial Notes” is amended to mean, collectively,
the Amended and Restated Revolving Note, the Amended and Restated Term Note 1, the
Amended and Restated Term Note 2, the Amended and Restated Capex Note 1, and the
Capex Note 2.



1301618072 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

43  Commercial Loans. The term “Commercial Loans” is amended to
mean the aggregate amount of ELEVEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWOQO
THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($11,272,000.00) loaned by the Lender to the
Commercial Borrower pursuant to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, which amount
includes a letter of credit facility in the maximum amount of ONE MILLION AND 00/100
DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00). The Commercial Loans are evidenced by the Commercial Notes.
[xcept as otherwise provided in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, interest accrues
on the Commercial Loans at a fluctuating per annum rate of interest equal to the LIBOR Rate (as
defined in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement) plus two and seventy-five one
hundredthepercent (2.75%).

+4  Maximum Indebtedness. Section 37() of the Mortgage is amended in its
entirety to read 25 fhilows:

*())  “Maximum Indebtedness. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to
the contrary, in no evertwill the Indebtedness exceed an amount equal to THIRTY-FIVE
MILLION AND 00/100 DGLLARS ($35,000,000.00); provided, however, in no event will the
Lender be obligated to advance funds.in excess of the face amount of the Notes.”

5. TITLE POLICY. AL 2 condition precedent to the agreements contained in this
Agreement, the Borrowers must, at theis4sle cost and expense, cause Chicago Title Insurance
Company to issue an endorsement to the Lenders fitle insurance policy No. 1410 008815284 EP
(the “Title Policy™), as of the date this Agrecment is recorded, reflecting the recording of this
Agreement and insuring the first priority of thesien of the Mortgage, subject only to the
exceptions set forth in the Title Policy as of its daie’ st issuance and any other encumbrances
expressly agreed to by the Lender (the “Endorsement”).

6. DELIVERIES. As conditions precedent to the effestiveness of this Agreement,
the Borrowers must deliver or cause to be delivered or satisfied theollowing, all of which must
be in form, substance, and execution acceptable to the Lender and cotzise! for the Lender;

6.1  Agreement. This Agreement, executed by the Borresver. the Commercial
Borrower, DML, and the Lender.

6.2 Endorsement. The Endorsement.

6.3  DME Guaranty. Anamended and restated DME Guaranty,

6.4 Organizational Documents and Resolutions.

(@) A current Certificate of Good Standing from the Secretary of State
of the State of Illinois for the Commercial Borrower.

(b) A certified copy of the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws for
the Commerciai Borrower and all amendments thereto, or a certification by a duly
authorized officer of the Commercial Borrower that the same have not been amended or
modified since the date certified copies of the same were submitted to the Lender.



1301618072 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢) A certified copy of a unanimous written consent executed by the
board of directors of the Commercial Borrower, authorizing the Commercial Borrower’s
execution and delivery of this Agreement

(d} A Certified Abstract of Trust from the trustee of the Borrower in a
form acceptable to the Lender, authorizing the Borrower’s execution and delivery of this
Agreement and all other documents and instruments required to be executed and
delivered in connection herewith.

6.5  Other Documents. Such other documents, instruments, agreements, and
financialdnformation as the Lender may reasonably require.

7. RPPRESENTATIONS,  WARRANTIES AND  COVENANTS OF
BORROWERS.“1%ie Borrower represents, covenants, and warrants to the Lender as follows:

7.1 Kepresentations and Warranties. The representations and warranties In
the Mortgage Note, the Mortgage. and the other Mortgage L.oan Documents are true and correct
in all material respects as of the date of this Agreement.

7.2 Event of Detzult. There is currently no Event of Default under the
Mortgage Note, the Mortgage, or the other Mortgage Loan Documents and the Borrower does
not know of any event or circumstance wrich with the giving of notice or passing of time, or
both, would constitute an Event of Default under tae Mortgage Note, the Mortgage, or the other
Mortgage Loan Documents.

7.3 Full Force and Effect. The Morzguge Loan Documents as modified by
this Agreement are in full force and effect and, following the execution and delivery of this
Agreement, continue to be the legally valid and binding obligation: of the Borrower enforceable
in accordance with their respective terms, subject to limitations impesed by general principles of
equity.

7.4 No Material Adverse Change. There has been no material adverse
change in the financial condition of the Borrower or any other party whose finansial statement
has been delivered to the Lender in connection with the Mortgage Loan from the Gate ¢ the most
recent financial statement received by the Lender.

7.5 No Claims or Defenses. As of the date of this Agreement, the Borrower
does not have any claims, counterclaims, detenses, or set-offs with respect to the Mortgage I.0an
or the Mortgage Loan Documents as modified in this Agreement.

7.6 Organization and Authorization. The Borrower is validly existing and

in good standing under the laws of the State of lllinois and has the requisite power and authority
to execute and deliver this Agreement. The execution and delivery of this Agreement have been
duly authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf of the Borrower. This Agreement has been
duly executed and delivered on behalf of the Borrower. The Borrower has the requisite power
and authority to perform the Mortgage Loan Documents as modified in this Agreement. The
performance of the Mortgage Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement has been duly
authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf of the Borrower.

-7.



1301618072 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. REAFFIRMATION OF GUARANTIES. Each of the Guarantors hereby
expressly: (a) consents to the execution by the Borrower and the Lender of this Agreement;
(b) acknowledges that such Guarantor does not have any set-oft, defense, or counterclaim to the
payment or performance of any of the obligations of the Borrower under the Mortgage Note, the
Mortgage, or the other Mortgage Loan Documents or such Guarantor under its or his respective
Guaranty; (c) reaffirms, assumes, and binds itself or himself, as the case may be, in all respects to
all of the obligations, liabilities, duties, covenants, terms, and conditions that are contained in its
or his respective Guaranty; (d) agrees that all such obligations and liabilities under its or his
respective Guaranty will continue in full force and that the execution and delivery of this
Agreemento, and its acceptance by, the Lender will not in any manner whatsoever (i) impair or
affect the liability of either of the Guarantors to the Lender under its or his respective Guaranty,
(i) prejudice, waive, or be construed to impair, affect, prejudice, or waive the rights and abilities
of the Lender at Jaw, in equity, or by statute, against either of the Guarantors pursuant to its or his
respective Guaranty, and/or (iii) release or discharge, nor be construed to release or discharge,
any of the obligations ana liabilities owing to the Lender by either of the Guarantors under its or
his respective Guaranty; and (e) represents and warrants that each of the representations and
warrantics made by such Guarzator in its or his respective Guaranty remain true and correct as of
the date hereof.

9. EXPENSES. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained in this
Agreement, the Borrower must pay all cut-4f-pocket costs and expenses incurred by the Lender
in connection with this Agreement, including. without limitation, title charges, recording fees,
appraisal fees, and reasonable attorneys’ fees arid expenses.

10.  RELEASE AND WAIVER OF CLAIVS:

10.1  General Release and Waiver of Cloiiis. In consideration of the Lender’s
agreement Lo enter into this Agreement, the Borrower and the Guarantors jointly and severally
release and forever discharge the Lender and its respective $ncoessors, assigns, partners,
directors, officers, agents, attorneys, administrators, trustees,” subsidiaries, affiliates,
beneficiaries, shareholders, representatives, agents, servants, and employezs from any and all
rights, proceedings, agreements, contracts, judgments, debis, costs, expenscs, pramises, duties,
claims, demands, cross-actions, controversies, causes of action, damages, rights. liebilities, and
obligations, at law or in equity whatsoever, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspecized, choate
or inchoate, whether past, present, or future, now held, owned :0r possessed by the Borrower or
the Guarantors, or which the Borrower or the Guarantors may hereafter hold or claim iy hold
from the beginning of time to the date of this Agreement under common law or statutory right,
known or unknown, arising, directly or indirectly, proximately or remotely, out of the Mortgage
Note, the Morlgage, or any of the other Mortgage Loan Documents. including, without
limitation, any and all rights, proceedings, agreements, contracts, judgments, debts, expenses,
promises, duties, claims, demands, cross-actions, controversies, causes of action, damages,
rights, liabilities, and obligations whether based upon tort, fraud, breach of any duty of fair
dealing, breach of confidence, undue influence, duress, economic coercion, conflict of interest,
negligence, bad faith, intentional or negligent infliction of mental distress, tortious interference
with contractual relations, tortious interference with corporate governance or prospective
business advantage, breach of contract, deceptive trade practices, libel, slander, conspiracy, any
claim for wrongfully accelerating the Mortgage Loan or wrongfully attempting to foreclose on

-8-



1301618072 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any collateral relating to the Mortgage Loan, contract, or usury, but only to the extent that the
foregoing arise in connection with events which occurred prior to the date of this Agreement.
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this release includes the following matters: (a)
all aspects of this Agreement, the Mortgage Note, the Mortgage, the other Mortgage Loan
Documents, and the negotiations among or on behalf of the Borrower, the Guarantors and the
Lender and the demands and requests by the Lender of the Borrower and/or the Guarantors
concerning this Agreement and the other Mortgage Loan Documents, including, but not Timited
to, all meetings, telephone calls, correspondence, and/or other contacts among or on behalf of the
Borrower, the Guarantors, and the Lender incident to the attempts of said parties to reach an
agreement *n connection herewith, or in connection with the Mortgage Note, the Mortgage, or
any ol the cither Mortgage Loan Documents and the attempt(s) of the Lender to collect the
Mortgage Notz, and (b) the exercise by the Lender of its rights under the Mortgage Note, the
Mortgage, or amvof the other Mortgage Loan Documents or at law or in equity.

This rélesss is intended to release all liability of any character claimed for
damages, of any type or riature, for injunctive or other relief, for attorneys” fees, interest, or any
other liability whatsoever, vihether statutory, contractual, or tort in character, or of any other
nature or character in any way related to any and all matters and dealings of any nature
whatsoever asserted or assertable vy.or.on behalf of the Borrower or the Guarantors against the
Lender, including, without limitation-any, loss, cost, or damage in connection with, or based
upon, any breach of fiduciary duty, breacp of any duty of fair dealing or good faith, breach of
confidence, breach of funding commitment, breach of any other duty, breach of any statutory
right, fraud, usury, undue influence, duress, ecoromic coercion, conflict of interest, negligence,
bad faith, malpractice, violations of the Racketeer 1ifluenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,
intentional or negligent infliction of mental distress, tortious interference with corporate or other
governance or prospective business advantage, breach af contract, deceptive trade practices,
libel, slander, conspiracy, or any other cause of action, biit only-io the extent that the foregoing
arise in connection with events which occurred prior to the date of execution hereof.

The Borrower and the Guarantors understand and agrée <hat this is a full, final,
and complete release and agree that this release may be pleaded as an abscivte and final bar to
any or all suit or suits pending or which may thereafter be filed or prosecuted by-iie Borrower or
the Guarantors or anyone claiming by, through, or under the Botrower or fhe Juarantors in
respect of any of the matters released by this Agreement and that no recovery on ascount of the
described matters may hereafter be had from anyone whomsoever, and that the copsiceration
given for this release is no admission of liability and that neither the Borrower, the Guarantors,
nor those claiming under the Borrower or the Guarantors will ever claim that it is.

10.2  Releases Binding on Affiliates. The provisions, waivers, and releases set
forth are binding upon the Borrower and the Guarantors and their respective agents, employees,
representatives, officers, directors, general partners, limited partners, Joint shareholders,
beneficiaries, trustees, administrators, subsidiaries, affi liates, employees, servants, and altorneys.

. MISCELLANEOQUS.

1L1  Governing Law. This Agreement is governed by and will be construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Ilinojs.




1301618072 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11.2 Construction. This Agreement may not be construed more strictly
against the Lender than against the Borrower or the Guarantors merely by virtue of the fact that
the same has been prepared by counsel for the Lender, it being recognized that the Borrower, the
Guarantors, and the Lender have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of
this Agreement, and the Borrower, each of the Guarantors, and the Lender each acknowledges
and waives any claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of the consideration given by
the other in entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it
has been advised by its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and
recognizes that it is executing and delivering this Agreement, intending to be legally bound by
the terms and provisions of this Agreement, of its own free will, without promises or threats or
the exertion-of duress upon it. The signatories state that they have read and understand this
Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it, and that they expressly warrant and
represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

11.3  “Ne Joint Venture. Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by
the Lender, nothing cont<iiied in this Agreement may be considered to constitute the Lender a
venturcr or partner of or in ny vay associated with the Borrower or any of the Guarantors nor
will privity of contract be presumed-e. have been established with any third party.

11.4  Prior Agreements. The Borrower, each of the Guarantors, and the Lender
each acknowledges that there are no other raderstandings, agreements, or representations, either
oral or written, express or implied, that are not zinbodied in the Mortgage Loan Documents and
this Agreement, which collectively represeat a complete integration of all prior and
contemporanecus agreements and understandings-o? the Borrower, the Guarantors, and the
Lender; and that all such prior understandings, agreerisiiis, and representations are modified as
set forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly modified by this Agreement, the terms of the
Mortgage Loan Documents are and remain unmodified and-n full-force and effect,

11.5  Successors and Assigns. This Agreement biiids and inures to the benefit
of the parties to this Agreement and their respective heirs, executors, adriinistrators, successors,
and assigns.

[1.6  References to Loan Documents. Any references to the Mortgage Note,
the Mortgage, or any of the other Mortgage Loan Documents contained in any of"thc Mortgage
Loan Documents will be considered to refer to the Mortgage Note, the Mortgage, of any of the
other Mortgage Loan Documents as amended. The paragraph and section headings used .1 this
Agreement are for convenience only and do not limit the substantive provisions of this
Agreement. All words in this Agreement that are expressed in the neuter gender are deemed to
include the masculine, feminine, and neuter genders. Any word in this Agreement that is
expressed in the singular or plural is deemed to include, whenever appropriate in the context, the
plural and the singular.

1.7  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more
counterparts, all of which, when taken together, constitute one original Agreement.

11.8  Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence of each of the Borrower's
obligations under this Agreement.

-10 -

et MR i e




1301618072 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties to this Agreement have executed this Agreement
as of the day and year first above written.
BORROWER:
THE DEAN M. EBERHARDT TRUST

g

Dean M. Eberhardt, not personally but
solely as Trustee thereof

STATE OF ILLINOIS = )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Pudtic)in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that DEAN. 4 EBERHARDT, not personally but solely as the
Trustee of THE DEAN M. EBERHARDT TRUST, who is personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the ieiegoing instrument as such trustee, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged thatie signed and delivered the said instrument
as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voleatary act of said trust, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this /=S day of May, 2012,

dd-bﬁw-d m. "..igAMJL

ANV AN Notary Public
3 OFFICIAL SEAL

¢ COLLEENMFARRELL
L

[

[

Commission Exbircs:
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINO'S My Commission Expires

: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 1040313

FVO VOO wen
WO NN WY YNNI

P P
WA W

O-3 /3

{Signatures Continue on Following Page]

SIGNATURE PAGE— BORROWER
SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS
3307 SOUTIT LAWNDAIL L AVENUE, CIIICAGO, TLLINOIS



1301618072 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Signatures Continued from Preceding Pagef

COMMERCIAL BORROWER:

MRC POLYMERS, INC., an lllinois
corporation

By: %—— é'/

Name: Deren b ber fherds
Title: 5 e tor - c-—{ ‘Tt"{#&u\,fpr

STATE OF ILLINOIS © )
) S8,
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public)in and for the sajd County, in the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIRY that LFAN ZBSRMEDT , he SBCRETARM < 7RAASNLE
of MRC POLYMERS, INC., an Illinois corporation, who is personally known to me to be the
same person  whose name is  subscribed” “to  the foregoing instrument as such
DA x) GBIEHARDT | appeared before me this o y /n person and acknowledged that he/she
signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her ownrec.and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this o285~ day of May, 2012.

é M_, )h R \',‘gw
OFFJCIAL SEAL
COLLEEN M FARRE ARRELL
NOTARY PUBLIC. STAT‘: OF ILLINGIS

Notary Public
SSION EXPIRES: 1003173

TNV ANy

My Commission Expires:

WAy

03 /3

-

[Signatures Continue on F ollowing Page/

SIGNATURE PAGE— COMMERCIAT BORROWIER
SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS
3307 SouTn LAWNDALL AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS



1301618072 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Signatures Continued from Preceding Puge]

DME:

Dean M. Eberhardt

| STATE GF iLLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK }

The undersigned;"a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY th2{ Dean M. Eberhardt, who is personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscrived to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he-cigned and delivered the said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes'ierein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial sea’this o< day of May, 201 2.

C;iﬁw——h. RANLAA

.................... Ay Notary Public

? OFFICIAL SEAL 3
} COLEENMFARRELL  §
! $
k : s

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expiics:

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/02/13

NN WWWNWNINNAAANY

i

-3 -/5

[Signatures Continue on F ollowing Page]

SIGNATURE PAGI—DME
SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS
3307 SouTH LAWNDALL AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS




1301618072 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Signatures Continued from Preceding Page]

LENDER:

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., a national
banking association

vy SULCH

Name: g rrmoep i) Aewrig m
Tit]e: St nse o Vier RT Sl t

STATE OF ILLINOIS  © )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Pubtic)in and for the sajd County, in the State aforesaid,
DOES  HEREBY  CERTIFY ik MATTHEW (W - HAMN A M , the

SR.\ P of FIRSTMERIT RANK, N.A.. a national banking association, who
is personally known to me to be the same person”whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such sR.J.P » appearcd -before me this day in person and

acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the saic instrument as his/her own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said natiora! banking association, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial scal this A 9 day of May_2012.

Alice 77&5«::&_

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
ALICE TRESKA

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires:

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/3/2014
’?/ 3 / poNo¥ !7/

SIGNATURE PAGE—LENDER
SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS
3307 SoUTI LAWNDALE AVENUE, CHICAGO, 1LLINOIS

= e v D A AT gl e ambe s b e e



1301618072 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

PARCEL I:

THAT PART OF THE WEST % OF THE EAST % OF THE SOUTHEAST % OF THE
NORTHWEZT Y OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT
33 IEET EAST ©OF THE WEST LINE AND 150 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF
TRE SAID WEST !4 OF THE EAST % OF THE SOUTHEAST % OF THE NORTHWEST Y
OF SECTION 35, TO'WNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN; THENCE EAST ON A LINE PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SAID
SOUTHEAST % (SAID-ZINE BEING ALSO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF RIGHT OF WAY
OF THE CHICAGO AND TLLINGIS WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY), A DISTANCE OF
393 FEET TO A POINT CQF CURVE IN SAID RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ON A CURVE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE AND
CONVEX TO THE NORTHEAST “WITH A RADIUS OF 5737 FEET TO ITS
INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINL2F THE SAID WEST ' OF THE EAST /2 OF THE
SOUTHEAST % OF THE NORTHWEST “ 51 SECTION 35 THENCE SOUTH ON THE
LAST DESCRIBED LINE 477.71 FEET TO“A INE PARALLEL TO AND 690.31 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE SAID SCUTHEAST “a; THENCE WEST ON THE
LAST DESCRIBED LINE 300.32 FEET TO A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 33 FEET EAST OF
THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST % OF THE SAID SOUTHEAST /s, THE SAID LINE
BEING ALSO THE EAST LINE OF LAWNDALE AVEN UE; PTHENCE NORTH 540.31 FEET
1O THE POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF THE EAST % OF THE EAST % OF THE SOUTHEAST, Y4 OF THE
NORTHWEST Y OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST.OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE
POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF THE SAID EAST /2 OF THEEAST 1%
OF THE SOUTHEAST Y OF THE NORTHWEST % WITH A LINE PARALLEL TG AND
690.31 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST % OF THE
NORTHWEST Y4 OF SECTION 35 AFORESAID; THENCE EAST ON THE LAST
DESCRIBED LINE 292,36 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEAST ON A STRAIGHT LINE 77.55
FEET TO A POINT IN A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 20 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE
OF THE NORTHWEST % OF SECTION 35 AFORESAID, SAID POINT BEING 565.11 FEET
NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SAID NORTHWEST “s; THENCE NORTH 41.61
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF
THE CHICAGO AND ILLINOIS WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF SAID
CHICAGO AND ILLINOIS WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY ON A CURVE TANGENT



1301618072 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TO THE WEST LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE ILLINOIS NORTHERN RAILWAY
AND CONVEX TO THE NORTHEAST WITH A RADIUS OF 573.7 FEET TO A POINT IN
THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST % OF THE EAST % OF THE SOUTHFAST Y% OF THE
NORTHWEST ' OF SECTION 35 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH ON THE LAST
DESCRIBED LINE 477.71 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT THAT PART
LYING EASTERLY OF A LINE 75 FEET WESTERLY OF MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES
TO AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE EAST ' OF THE NORTHWEST %
OF SAID SECTION 35) AND EXCEPT FROM AFORESAID PARCELS | AND 2 TAKEN AS
A TRACT: THAT PART OF THE NORTH 690.31 FEET OF THE SOUTHEAST v OF THE
NORTHWEST ¥ OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD “PRIMCIPAL  MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 33 FEET OF
THE EAST %2 OF THE SOUTHEAST % OF THE NORTHWEST Y% WITH THE SOUTH LINE
OF THE NORTH 698.31 FEET AFORESAID: THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE
[51.70 FEET; THENCE/NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 45
DEGREES TO THE RIGHT WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE EXTENDED FOR A
DISTANCL OF 4.95 FEET; THENCE EAST ALONG A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE
WEST LINE OF THE EAST '2 OFSAID SOUTHEAST % OF THE NORTH WEST ¥ FOR A
DISTANCE OF 282.76 FEET, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE FORMING AN
ANGLE OF 9 DEGREES 24 MINUTES,02 SECONDS TO THE LEFT WITH THE LAST
DESCRIBED COURSE EXTENDED #22 A DISTANCE OF 108,66 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 65 DEGREES 16 MINUTES
03 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT WITH THE LASTDESCRIBED COURSE EXTENDED FOR
A DISTANCE OF 91.53 FEET TO A POINT IN“I4E SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 595
FEET OF SAID SOUTHEAST % OF THE NORTHEWEST Ya; THENCE EAST ON SAID
SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 595 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 20.48 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY FOR A DISTANCE OF 94.63 FEET TO A rOINT IN THE WEST LINE
OF THE LEAST 75 FEET OF SAID SOUTHEAST % OF THE NMOR CHWEST ', SAID POINT
BEING 80 FLET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 690.31 FEET
AFORESAID (AS MEASURED IN SAID WEST LINE OF THE EAST 75 FEET); THENCE
SOUTH IN SAID WEST LINE OF THE EAST 75 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 80 FEET TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 690.31 FEET AFORESAID; THENCE WEST ON SAID
SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 690.3! FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 558.82-FCET. TO THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PROPERTY ADDRESS OF PREMISES:

3307 South Lawndale Avenue
Chicago, llinois

PERMANENT TAX INDEX NUMBER:

16-35-122-028-0000

Exhibit “A”
Page - 2 -



